10-904. Notice of dismissal prior to initial hearing.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF _______ JUDICIAL DISTRICT IN THE CHILDREN'S COURT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ex rel. CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAMILIES DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of ______, An Eligible Adult. No. _____

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL PRIOR TO INITIAL HEARING

COMES NOW the New Mexico Children, Youth and Families Department (CYFD), by ______, children's court attorney, and gives notice that it dismisses the Fostering Connections Petition in this cause based on the following:

1. CYFD filed its Fostering Connections Petition (Petition) on ______(*date*).

2. After CYFD filed the Petition, ______ (name of eligible adult) has not had contact with CYFD's fostering connections specialist or the eligible adult's attorney or has had insufficient contact to determine whether the eligible adult wishes to continue in the Fostering Connections Program, and ______ (name of eligible adult) did not appear at the initial hearing on ______ (date of hearing).

3. _____ (*name of eligible adult*) may come back into the Fostering Connections Program at any time before turning twenty-one (21) as long as the eligible adult meets the program's eligibility requirements.

Children's Court Attorney

Address

Telephone number

[Provisionally adopted by Supreme Court Order No. 21-8300-007, effective November 12, 2021; provisionally adopted form approved as amended by Supreme Court Order No. 22-8300-017, effective for all cases pending or filed on or after December 31, 2022.]